== E Il KK B
PARTS LIST
IN—Y) X~

LSWN-28BL-3
LSWN-28BL/TA-3

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO.LTD.



B X

CONTENTS

. Page
mik. ik 1,2
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)
iR 3,4
ARM TOP COVER
X, k#y, T—1)— 5.6
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
A, hiRziE 7,8
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
HELT A EEOuR 9,10
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
Ke. BRABERAT )T 1, 12
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING
TE, FTAILNT—1)— FEUHL 13, 14
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
ik, EVULTE . XU s 15, 16
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
NI N— FE YRR 17,18
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM
NEXAHR &) hE 19, 20
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK
MhNELXE(E). MhE 21, 22
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK
FAFiR 23, 24
TENSION BRACKET
HE 25, 26
LUBRICATION
R&E 27, 28
BOBBIN WINDER
FEm 29, 30
ACCESSORIES 1
B2 ol 52
ACCESSORIES 2
BF—% 33, 34

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS




#Ji
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

=

ER.




mik. Fik

FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

HEES ||| AR
No | PARTS No % % QryY = DESCRIPTION
T 140102 [ *|*| 1 | mix FACE PLATE
2 115037  |*|*| 1 | @iw/ % FAGE PLATE SPRING
3 115039 |[*|*| 2 | @i/ \xLEHRL SCREW  1/8X44 L=3.5
4 115036 |*|%| 1 | EiRieS HINGE
5115039 |*|*| 3 | @iRiEFZLEHRL SCREW  1/8X44 1=3.5
6 115039 |*|*| 3 | @miRLEDRL SCREW  1/8X44 L=3.5
7 140106 | *]*| 1 | =ik (@EixgD) ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL)
8 | 8040 x| x| 4 | 2R (ERAD kHBl SCREW  9/64X40  L=8.0
9 {40105 [*|*| 1 | =Kk (F—1AD) ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE)
10 {15037  [*|*| 1 | =& (F—1Y 8D /% ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING
11 { 15039 *| x| 2 | ZTER (F—UHA) ArEHRLE SCREW  1/8X44 1=3.5
12 | 15036 *[*%| 1 | EiR (T—YH) %F HINGE
13115039 | #|*| 3 |ZiRk (F—U @) wHBLELHRLE SCREW  1/8X44 |=3.5
14115039  |*|#| 3 | =& (F—vf) tHRLC SCREW  1/8X44 L=3.5
15140104 | *|*| 1 | EiR>—F RuFx> GASKET
16 130066 | *|*| 11 | EfRiESHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=12
23111004 | *|%| 1 |#HFEEHHLY OIL REGULATOR
24 115086 | *|*| 1 |:mEEESH S OIL CONTROL SPRING
25110597 | *|*| 1 |m@EGsLYiEHRL SCREW 1/8X40  L=3.3
26 | 8040 | x| 1 |pEESHRARILEDHRLE SCREW  9/64X40  L=8.0
27 | 11142 *[%| 1 | HAGFRARLESHRLCT v v— | WASHER
28 140118 | *|*| 2 | P—LdLiE  (F20) RUBBER
29 |1 40118 | *|*| 2 | 7—AdLtE  ($F20) RUBBER
20 | 30046 x| 1 | 7—RELEHRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4
31140266 | *|*| 1 | FT—LEH/N— ARM SIDE COVER (REAR)
32137500 |*|*%| 2 | F—ALEHARA—ILOHRL SCREN M5X0.8 L=6.0




L
ARM TOP COVER




LR
ARM TOP COVER

HRES|-|S|B%
No | PARTS No E § QTY S DESCRIPTION
1 | 40103 x| %] 1 | £ ARM TOP COVER
2 | 11007 x[x| 1 |HMBEOFEE 0IL LEVEL INDICATOR
3 | 15058 k| 1 | $AiERTES 0IL REGULATING STUD
4 | 15059 *[ x| 1 | $HEHRATY T 0IL REGULATING STUD SPRING
5 | 15057 x| 1 | HAHEMY A YIL 0IL REGULATING DIAL
6 | 15061 x| x| 1 | #5REKE > PIN
7 | 8009 %] 1 | HBEEMY A YILLEHAL SCREW  15/64X28 L=7.5
8 | 11006 x| x| 2 | EiRARE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
9 113076-02( x| *| 2 | EimsHi+ v k NUT
10 | 40118 ¥|%| 1 | EHTLE (F20) RUBBER
11| 40119 *|*| 4 | BRI LR (]B9) RUBBER
12 | 40123 | *%| 1 | XFEH/N— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
1327174 || 1 | XKFEAH/ A A—1kHHRL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=10.0
14 | 31208 ¥ x| 1 | KEAA—1LLHRLES SPRING WASHER
15 | 10682 x| 1 |@HRET(E) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
16 | 19510 x| 1 | @mHRET(E) EHHLC SCREW  9/64¥X40  |=6.5
17110759-A | *|*| 1 | @HREF(F) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 | 10760 x[%| 1 | @REF(F) 2L b FELT
19 | 19510 *|*| 1 | @HRET(F) LHB L SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
20 | 40118 || 1 | EHRTLE (E20) RUBBER




K, tw, J—U—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

TV TR

=




R, L&, T—U—

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
HREE|- || 8% ‘
No | PARTS No § E QryY S DESCRIPT ION
1 | 25601 x| 1 | E&@ ARM SHAFT
2 111042 | x| 1 | E#gms 0IL WICK
3119504  [*|*| 1 | béEgmSitodal OIL STOP SCREW  5/16X28 L=6.0
4 119414 |[*|*| 1 |9S5v9FE—3> HA CRANK MOTION CAM
5 119415-A | *|*| 1 | &&E®RHHBLE POSITION SCREW  1/4X28  1=20.0
6 | 19416-A |*|*| 1 | 1kHRL SET SCREW 1/4X28  L=14.0
7119417 |*|*| 1 |45 bHHR L (E) | SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4%28  1=6.5
8 [ 19418 x[x| 1 |gHESS o E bR L (&) | SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4%28  L=4.5
9 |34105¢ |*|-| 1 | EX#FE &8) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
9 |15503¢ |-|*| 1 | = (#0) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
10 | 34105  |*|-| 1 | == THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
10115503 |-|*| 1 | =% THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
11115026 |*|*| 1 | X#FhH= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
12 | 15013 x| x| 1 | RFEE > THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
13 ] 10528 || 1 |#HEIS Y NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
14 110523 x| x| 1 |$HEISHEY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
15| 10728 || 1 | XEHEE RS 0IL WICK
16 | 11042 || 1 | KEEHEE OIL WICK
17110726  |*|*| 1 |#E2 S oo EvER 0IL WICK
18115038  |*|*| 1 |mIL RUBBER OIL STOPPER
19125179 | *|*| 1 | XEE LEHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=9.0
20 | 18006 | *|*| 1 | L#mx %)L (BD) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21110725  |*|*| 2 | E&8mA% L (H]) Tk 0IL FELT
22 | 10563 *|%| 1 | E&8A%ZN (F]) Tyvirvy— WASHER
23 | 19417 w|x| 1 | E#hA%IL (FD kHRLC SET SCREW  1/4X28  L=6.5
24 | 10551 || 1 | K@ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
25 | 3052 || 1 | KEHSHEOHR L SCREW  9/64X40  L=4.5
26 | 19427 ¥|-| 1 |HBALTHA LIFTING ECGENTRIC (ECC. 4.0)
26 17100 |=|*| 1 | PWZEFTHL LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 5.0)
27119508 |*|-| 2 | d@Z ETFTHhLIESHHL SET SCREW 1/4X40  L=5.5
27110566 |-|*| 2 | WA ETHLILESHHL SET SCREW 1/4X32  L=5.5
28 | 107720 | *|*| 1 | BEFEO v F ($) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP.
29 110772 |*|*| 1 | b@E&EO v K LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
20 110773 | #|*| 1 | bs@&oy F=— KAAR71) >4 | NEEDLE BEARING
31111879 |*|x| 1 | HBEZETHLAT— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
32 10573 |*|#| 2 | DRI ETFTHLHS—kHAL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=11.0
33 125192 |x|*| 1 | "W rT—V ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
34110574 | *|*| 2 | R FT—=0) T BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
35 1 17019-A |*|*| 1 | AW FT—UkHRL SET SCREW  1/4X40  L=1.5
36 | 25619 ¥ 1 | "L FF—=1)EVRL POSITION SCREW  1/4X40
37 | 17019-A |#|%| 1 | R rTF—UEtaCiksHral | POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=7.5
38 | 10621 x|%| 1 | 2143224 Ak ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
39 | 40130 |*|*| 1 | £BEHI— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
40 | 27117 x| x| 2 | REEHS—1HRL SET SCREW
41 | 10567 *| x| 1 | LERFTYY ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
42 140133 | *|*| 1 | L&#ARFTUTHS— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
43 | 23637 x| %] 2 | r@RFTYTHS—1kHRL SET SCREW 1/4%28  L=1.5
A4 | 10568 [#|*| 1 | E#RFU 54 GEAL) | BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
45140134 | *[*| 1 | E@RTFTULTHT—X ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
46 125170 |*|*| 1 | Lt@RFY T r—RAkHRL SET SCREW  17/64%32  1=20.0
47 | 15162-A | % | 1 | 7—V MACHINE PULLEY
48 110576 | *|*| 1 | T—UEB#ROHRL POSITION SCREW  15/64X28  1=21.0
49 [ 10579 | x|%| 1 | F—uiksHHl SET SCREW  15/64X28  1=20.0
50 | 19505 |*|*| 1 | F—uimhal MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 11/32X28 L=11.0




oo i

R, EP#ﬁiT

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

VP

17

16

19 20 21 U

18 35737/@’

36




A, PHExE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BA

HAES|o|S|8%
No | PARTS No % E Qry %4 DESCRIPTION
1 [ 18477 x| 1 [ WA PRESSER BAR
2 | 10539-A |*|*| 1 |#@zEA2IL (F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 | 25163 | %] 1 [WzEALI)L (F) kHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32 L=11.0
4 | 25208 |*|%| 1 |WzEEHN PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
5125678  |*|*| 1 |MAHEEANLLL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
6 36729 [*[*| 1 | ZERNE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
7 115568 ¥ x| 1 | ERELRLL SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
10 | 18479 k| k| 1 [ IRABHRE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
11119518 |#[*| 1 |#WREREMmOAL PINCH SCREW  11/64X40 L=14.0
12 | 10546-4 | *|*| 1 |WzEHRE TR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
13 | 10547 *| x| 1 | WBEZEHRETTRER TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING
16 | 40407 ¥ x| 1 [ EFLN— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
17 | 25164 | *|*| 1 |#ZEFLA—ERL HINGE SCREW  11/64X40
18110185  |[*|-| 1 |#MRZ (1/47) (32#E) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
18 | 10185-TA|-|*| 1 |#MBZ (1/47) (Z#) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
19118484 |*|*| 1 |#BZEHBL SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0
20 | 10677 | *|*| 1 |sBRZEHR LTV v— WASHER
21 11093701 *|*| 1 | 74 >H—H—F (1/4") (32#) |FINGER GUARD (1/4") (Std.)
22 [ 10558C |x|*| 1 | <oFEtv F LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP.
23 | 10558 x|x| 1 | <OF LIFTING BELL CRANK
24 | 10557 | x| 1 | COFERE (K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
25 | 10556 x| k| 1 | <OFEEE () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 {15118 | *|*| 1 |{EhiBE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
27118480 | *|*| 1 | CozEiEHRL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW  11/64X40 L=8.0
28 | 10548-A | *|*| 1 |#RzBEHERAIEDIR P/B. LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK
29 | 15111 x| 1 | HEHERFHERALEDIRES POSITIONING PIN
30 | 19408 ¥ x| 1 | MAERERALEHRLESRL SCREW 1/4%28 L=17.5
31 | 34713 | x| 1 | Wiz VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
32 1 10554 | *|x| 1 | WA EATYYT VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
33 | 10553-A | *|*| 1 | DiRAHERTY VT8 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
34 [ 15060 | *|*| 1 |BEAEWLLOL SCREW  5/16X24  L=16.0
35| 10285¢ |*|-| 1 | P®Zx (1/4") () (F#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
35 | 10285-CA| - |*| 1 | &Rz (1/4") (M) (GE#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
36 {10285 ~ |*|-| 1 |$®Zx (1/4") (GEH) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
36 | 10285-TA|-|*| 1 | @z (/4" (F#H) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
37 | 10662 ¥|%| 1 | PRz iEHRL PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
38 | 19425 x| x| 1 | HEg LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
39 [ 10514 | *|*| 2 |#EEAZIL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
40 | 16709 | *|x| 1 |#E@E RLC SCREW  1/4X28
41110728 | #|*| 1 |#EE vt Uit 0IL WICK
42 | 19516 x|x| 1 |#H#@E R LTy b NUT  1/4X28
43 | 40107 | x| 1 | EFEELSE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
44 119420 | *|*| 1 | L FEELIEHOHRL PINCH SCREW  1/4X28  L=16.0
45110775 |*|*| 1 | bEHED Y FERRQL HINGE SCREW  7/32X32
46 | 35118 |*|*| 1 | rEEOy FERLD v v— WASHER
47 10774 | *|*| 1 | Loy KR4 T LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
48 117114 | *|*| 1 | EE&EO Y FBERLCF v b NUT  7/32X32
49 | 37215 x| 1 | BEFOY FEER CES WASHER




EEEO Yy K
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

LS.




LA, EEO Y K

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

HRES|o[E| 8%
No | PARTS No % E ary 548 DESCRIPTION
T [15547-A [*[*| 1 |#ELTES NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 11875 *(*| 1 | #HEXEEY HINGE STUD
3125179  |[*|*| 1 |##ELTEE IEHRLE SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=9.0
4 15117 ¥ x| 1 | #HELEIFENIER SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
5 18100 x| x| 2 | #ELEEARLERILESRLE SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
6 | 15031 x| x| 1 | sHELEHE OIL WICK
7134037 | *|*| 1 | 45— NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 15007 x|x| 2 |45 —LkHRl SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0
9 110728 |*|*| 1 |#ELXEEVHE 0IL WICK
10| 10955 [ #|*| 1 | &+ NEEDLE BAR
11 | 25637 x| x| 1 | #HERE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
12 [ 13365  [*|*| 1 |&HEEHHHRL PINCH SCREW  M4X0.7  L=9.0
13110726 |*|*| 1 | sHs=ms 0IL WICK
14 | 25670-04| % | *| 1 | &tk (1/4") 4 U4+ ($8) (4BH#E) | NEEDLE CLAMP COMP. (1/4”) (Std.)
15 | B140553 | *|*| 2 |&tiksHHal NEEDLE SET SCREW  1/8X40  L=4.5
16 | NO122  |*|-| 2 |&  DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22
16 [NO124  |-|%| 2 |&  DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 #24
17 | 10578 x| % 1 | EEYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
18 | 11876C |[*|*| 1 | E2USEAE 48) SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
19 | 11877 ¥|*| 1 | EEXVYEARE SLIDE BLOCK
20 | 11876 x|*%| 1 | EEYEE RL SLIDE BLOCK STUD
21 | 10581 x| x| 1 | EEVEE RLIEDHRL SCREW  7/32X32  L=7.0
22 | 34021 x| x| 1 |@E&Oy K ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
23 (34022 | *|x| 2 |E&ED v FHREERL ADJUSTING SCREW  9/64X40
24 110728 | *|*| 1 |@E&EO v FaE 0IL WICK
25 | 25602 | *|*| 1 |@EEE ROCK SHAFT CRANK
26 | 25603 x| x| 1 | EfE#EDHRL PINCH SCREW  1/4X%24
27 | 34023 x| 1 |@EgEoykr N BhU HINGE SCREW  9/32X28
28 | 8105 x|x| 1 |@EEOy F N BERlLFy b NUT  9/32X28
29 | 15019 ¥k 1 | EYFERFELE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 | 10754 [ *|*| 1 |EYERELZFEHEORL PINCH SCREN  6.75X24 L=16.0
31134024 | *[*| 1 |E&EOYF XK BhL HINGE SCREW  5/16X28
32 [ 34026 | *|x| 1 | USRS T FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE
33| 34025 (x| 1 |E@EFEOYEF K EBRRL7A- WASHER
34| 50155 |*|*| 1 |EEovF K Bl NUT
35110778 | *|*| 1 | 0IL WICK
36 | 10779 | *|*| 1 |@ES@EIEC CLIP

#‘I O_




X5, AT T

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

_.‘[1...



K5, B2EIXTYT

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING
HRE2|-|Z| ey
No | PARTS No § % QTyY S48 DESCRIPTION
1 140907 | *|*| 1 | A8 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 (25604 | x|*| 1 | KBt CEh KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
3125605 |*|%| 1 | X2BiEHRL HINGE SCREW 1/4X28
4 113059 |«*|%| 1 | 28 SPRING
5125223  |*|*| 1 | BiffatksHAl SCREW  1/4X28
6 (25675 |#|%| 1 | <&Y (Zysh CHAIN WITH HOOK
7 (18649 ||| 1 [fGhl THUMB SCREW 1/2X28
8 (18650 |*[#| 1 |BhtFvr NUT 1/2X28
9 | 18648-A |*[*| 1 |WABERTULY PRESSER BAR SPRING

_1 2_




T, TR ET—=U—, FYHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

_13_




T, TN T——, FYHLA

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECGENTRIC

HaEs 7 Sl B%
No | PARTS No|& ;% Qry SA DESCRIPTION
1 | 34102 *[ %[ 1 | T#d HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
2 | 25647 | 1 | FE#A %)L (5D HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 125170 x| 1 | FEA %)L (G LHRALC SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=20.0
4 | 11080 x|k 1 | FEg@AANL (F) 7L+ OILING FELT
5 [10637C |*|{*| 1 |FEYLETFHL (M. Al FEED LIFTING CAM COMP.
6 | 10637 ¥ k| 1 | EYEFHA FEED LIFTING CAM
7 | 10658 ¥ k| 1 |EVYVEFHLLEDRLE SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
8 125239  [x|*| 2 | K¥~x HOOK DRIVING GEAR
9 | 25641 x| *| 2 | K¥r@RHAL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5
10 | 25642 x| *%| 2 | K¥viHRL SET SCREW  1/4X40 L=4.5
11 | 25652 x| x| 1 | F&hA %)L (DfE) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
12 | 25287 %] 1 | FedA %)L (PR kHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=14.0
13110729 || 1 | FéEA %)L (hE) S OIL FELT
14 | 34016 x| x| 1 | TeahfAZIL (B) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK)
15 | 25287 x| x| 1 | FTe#aprEA4IL (BH) tHHL SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=14.0
16 | 11080 x| %| 1 | FTE#hEA4)L (BH) 7Lk 0IL FELT
17 134309C | *|*| 1 |EYUHL-OvF ($) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP.
18 | 34310 ¥ x| 1 [FEYHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19 | 141146 | *|*| 1 | EYHLEEERDRL POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X28  L=6.7
20 | 140409 |*|*| 1 |FEYHhLithl SET SCREW 1/4%28  L=9.4
21 | 34309 IR EL =P FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
22 | 34311 x| x| 1 | FVHLATYLYT FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING
23 | 34312 ¥ 1 | EYHLIEDHE RETAINING RING
24 1 34313-A [ *|*| 1 [#BWLARE>Y & M) PUSH BUTTON
251 10673 | %| 1 [WLKEE2Y RTYYT SPRING
26 | 31094 ¥ | 1 [WLAREY O RETAINING RING
27 | 10567 ¥ x| 1 | FT@ATFTY YT HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING
28 | 25620 ¥|*| 1 | F®AFTYLTHhS— HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR
29 | 25621 «| x| 1 | FaaRF7 Yy Lo hS—f@RHI L] POSITION SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
30 | 25622 *[x| 1 | FaR7y45h5—1thal SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
31 | 25623 x| %] 1 | FEARTYTHr—X HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
32 | 25287 x| x| 1 | FaaR7Y v 55—AkHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32 L=14.0
33 | 10608 x| x| 1 | BEEFY T BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
34 125315 | x|*| 3 |#EFEY S EHHRL SCREW  9/64X40
35 | 25624C | #|*| 1 | FALRT—1U (H) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP.
36 | 25624 kx| 1 | FRILET=) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
37 | 25625 x| 1 | FRLET=1YT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
38 | 10611 x|%| 1 | FRLFT—1 54 SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
39 | 10612 ¥|%| 2 | FRLEFT—YSELDRL SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
40 | 10615 x| %] 1 | FRLFT—URIER SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
41 | 10614 #|%| 1 | FRLFT—YUEREY HINGE PIN
42 | 10581 ¥|*| 1 | FRLFT—UERE EHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=1.0
43 1 10619 x| 1 | FRLRT—=DRTY T SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
44 | 25626 | %] 1 | TR RT—1) NS SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
45 | 10616 x|x| 1 | FRILFT=1HE SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
46 | 10613 ¥|*%| 1 | FRLFT—UHEEY HINGE STUD
47 | 10581 #l%| 1 | FALFT—UHEE EHR L | SET SCREN  7/32X32  L=1.0
48 | 10617 x| 1 | FRILFT—UNR SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
49 | 10620 #|%| 1 | FRLFT—=UBEIE Y SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN

_" 4._




Sk, FEYLE, EY
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

_15_



£

=Y LE.

1= U 4

THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

BRES|-|S|BH
No | PARTS No|&|&| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 140210-04] [ ~| 1 |&R (1/47) (GZH) THROAT PLATE (1/47) (Std.)
1 |40258-04| || 1 | &R (1/47) (12%) THROAT PLATE (1/47) (Std.)
2 | 40152-A | *|*| 2 | éHRiEHRLC THROAT PLATE SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.5
5 [10061-WC|*|-| 1 |f&#k (H) (1/4") (48) (4Z#) | BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
5 [10061-AC|-|*| 1 |#&#& (&) (1/4") (4#8) (=#) | BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
6 | 10061-W | *|-| 1 | &K (BH) (/4" (=H%) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) (BODY) (Std.)
6 | 10061-WA|-|*| 1 | &R (B) /4" (E#) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) (BODY) (Std.)
7 | BS07320 | *|*| 1 | &R (B) OF=R BED SLIDE (RIGHT) WINDOW
8 | 10667 ¥ x| 1 | AR (H) Ev BED SLIDE (RIGHT) PIN
9 (10668 |*|*| 1 | @ik (H) RFYLY BED SLIDE (RIGHT) SPRING
10 [ 10042-WC| *|-| 1 | @&i& (&) 1/4") (#) (4Z#) | BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4") COMP. (Std.)
10 [ 10042-AC| - | *| 1 | &i& (&) 1/4”) (#H) (4E#) | BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4") COMP. (Std.)
11100420 | *|-| 1 | @Ik (&) (1/47) (EH) BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4”) (Std.)
11| 10042-WA| - | 1 | @R (&) (1/47) (Z#) BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4") (Std.)
12 | BSO7320 |*|x| 1 |k (£) OFEE BED SLIDE (LEFT) WINDOW
13111166C |*|*| 1 |ZLHK ) BED SLIDE (FRONT) COMP.
14 | 13085 ¥+ 1 | ZELRESHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.8
16 | 40151 x| x| 1 |#EYLE FEED BAR
17110595 | *|*| 1 |20 FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK
18110596 |*|*| 1 |aoF7z Lt OILING FELT
19110597 | *|*| 1 |2oF 7z rkddRl SCREW  1/8X40  L=3.3
20170129 |[*[*| 1 | aoFLEHHRL FORK SCREW  7/32X32 L=15.0
21 | 10599 k| 1 |adEFEIT v vr— WASHER
24 16704 | *[*| 1 | EYURE FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME
25 118065 | *|*| 2 | EYBERL PINCH SCREW M5X0.8  L=14.0
26 (16705 |[*|*| 1 |EVEBEE LU FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
27116706 | *|*| 1 |FEVEEBE R LTV E NUT  1/4X28
28 | 40220-04| %[ -| 1 |2 Yt (1/4") (EH) FEED DOG (1/47) (Std.)
98 | 40259-04|-|*| 1 |¥UtE (1/4") (E#) FEED DOG (1/47) (Std.)
29 | 60540 | *|*| 2 | EXYHELEDHRL FEED DOG SCREW  M4X0.7  L=8.0
30111888 | *|*| 1 | XYk FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
3125286 | x| *| 1 |[EYsEAZIL (FD FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
32 125287 | *|*| 1 |ZEVEA2IL (FD) LkHBLC SET SCREW 17/64X32  L=14.0
23111068 |*|*| 1 | S4+— LINER
34125163 |*|*| 1 | 54 F+—1tHHL LINER SET SCREW  17/64X32
35 | 25291 x| 1 | ZEYsHS— (A1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT)
26 | 25156 | *[*| 2 |ZvEh>— (FD tkHL SET SCREW 1/4X32  L=4.0
37 | 25628 [ *| x| 1 |FEYERAZIL () FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
38 | 25170 | *|*| 1 :zuimxan, (#) 1EHRLC SET SCREW  17/64X32
39111068 | *|*| 1 |54+ LINER
40 | 25163 | *|*| 1 34+—¢mmu LINER SET SCREW  17/64X32
41 | 25291 x| x| 1 |ZYEahS— () FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK)
42 | 25156 | *|*| 2 |FEVEHS— (&) HHL SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=4.0
43116708 | *|*| 1 | ZVEHLEDE FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
44 | 19420 | *|*| 2 | FEYsEIEEEHEHRL PINCH SCREW  1/4X28  L=16.0
45 111953 | *|*| 2 |ZEUsELZSsFEE EHRLE SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
46 111962 | *|*| 1 |EUEAIESFEE Y FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT GRANK PIN
47 111954 | x| 1 | ZEVEIESFEE VB OILING WICK
48 134010 | *|*| 1 | /Sy o EE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK
49 | 11953 x| *| 1 fiv HEFEE LD L SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5

_11 6_




Ny Y LN— 3E Y RETHEEE
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANI|SM

.,_1 T-



NG Lin—, EY

5F B i1

FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

BRES|-|C|BH
No | PARTS No|&|Z| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 34523 *| % 1 | /Awd Lsv— FEED REVERSE LEVER
2 110845 *| %] 1 [ NwsLA—=fEHRL PINCH SCREW  15/64X28  L=18.0
3 140109 x| k| 1 | /N T LA\—8 FEED REVERSE SHAFT
4 | 30618 ¥ % 1 [ NwoLA—8f25F FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
5 | 1365 %] 1 | NwHLA—8ELIEHEHRL PINCH SCREW  15/64%28  L=16.0
6 | 34019 x| %| 1 | v LA—8ERERATYY FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING
7 117059 x|%| 1 | N\woL\—#f=5%EX 7)) 452w % | FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK
8 | 25606 (x| 1 | ZYREH FEED REGULATOR
9 | 25607 x| x| 1 | ZYREEHDHRL FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 1/4X24
10 | 34028 *[x| 1 |ZYHASHHRLLC FEED REGULATING SCREW
11| 18420 x| 1 | HZYAHFRL oUry 0-RING
12 | 40139 *[x| 1 |ZYBESHFTAVIL FEED REGULATING DIAL
13 | 19522 x| 1 [ FEYFASHFTAVvILLEDHRL FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW
14 | B142746 | *|*| 1 |3 YRS A 1 vILibdDa LT v v — | FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER
15 | 40120 x| x| 1 | ZYRHESVYILEY FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN
16 | 15729 x| %] 1 | ZYRSFAVYILELZRTY T FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING
17 | 34033 x| 1 | AvsEHEOY K FEED REGULATING ROD
18 | 11409 %] 1 | NwsEEOYF R—ILPaAq2 bk BALL JOINT
19 | 35034 *| x| 1 |AR—LTaqgrrhl BALL JOINT SCREW M6X1 [=20.0
20 | 11412 ¥[%| 1 |HR=LTaqrrhRlCFy NUT
21 | 25608 x[x| 1 | AysEHEOvF BRU FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW
22 | 25609 x| x| 1 | \vOBRLESF FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER
23 1 1365 *[x| 1 [ ANwoEFEEsFERHRL PINCH SCREW  15/64X28  L=16.0
24 | 34040 x| 1 | Nws RTYY FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING
25 | 34044 x|x| 1 | vy ATYTENR FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET
26 | 15060 x|x| 2 |/Aws RATYTEMRIEDRLE SCREW  5/16X24  L=16.0
27 | 34035 ¥|*%| 1 | vy RFUT Ty FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK
28 | 25610C [*|*| 1 | NwHy2d— () FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP.
29 | 25610 *| x| 1 | RNwHs) 45— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME
30 | 25611 x|x| 2 | Ny O BEERKR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
31| 25612 x| %| 4 | Ay AEEARLHHL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X40
32 | 34006 k|| 1 | vy d— Hh5— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR
33 | 11953 x|*%| 2 | RNwsyE— HS—1tHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
34 | 34012 x| 2 | NvIBE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK
35 | 34011 x| x| 1 | NvoEHEED FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD
36 | 11954 x| x| 1 | Ay sEHKEY BE OILING WICK
37 | 11412 || 1 | R—=LZaAqAbFVE NUT

._1 8__




nELXs B  hFE
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT),

HOOK

47

_‘l 9_




nELE (B) . hE
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK

BRES|-|(C| B
No | PARTS No § § QTY et DESCRIPTION
1 125644 | *|-| 1 |hELXE (H) (4) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) COMP.
1 |25660-TA|-|*| 1 | mELE (B &) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) COMP.
2 125643 |x|%| 1 | pELE (B) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)
3115005 |[*|*| 1 |AEEEAEZ)L (L) BUSHING (UPPER)
4 (11953  |[*|*| 1 |AFEEEAZ)L (L) EHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
5115096 [*|*| 1 |mELEA%2IL (F) BUSHING (LOWER)
6 (11953 |[*|*| 1 |MhFELEASIL (F) kHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
7111137 | *|*| 1 |#—TFT+—xBE 4T PIPE FOR FELT
8 | 11131 x|k 1 | FALE—SFERSA T 0IL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE
9 [ 25613  [*[*| 1 | /hEY HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
10 | 25641 x| %[ 1 | hEVEBERORL POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X40  L=5.5
11| 25642  |*|*| 1 | /hFvibhl SET SCREW  1/4X40  L=4.5
12110644  |*|*| 1 |92wvorv— WASHER
14 | 25631 x| 1 |A—T+—15& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
15130516 |*|*| 1 | drihEY BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
16110652  |*|*| 1 | ®rthE F Y NUT
17 | 15051 x| x| 1 | AFEEHI R BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
18115050 |#|*| 1 |#—F+—2BE> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
19110573  |*|*| 1 |A—T+—BE EHRLC SET SCREW  7/32%32  L=11.0
20 110727 | *|*| 1 |®phELTILE FELT
21110727 | *|*| 1 |#—F+—xBE>T7z Lt BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
22134110 | *|-| 1 | HFE (G HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
22 | 34041-A || *| 1 | »FE (R) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
26 115003 | *|*| 1 |mBESHEL1 v OIL REGULATING SCREW
37115004 | *|*| 1 |:@ESHLcIVvILOY LY 0-RING
38 110629 | *|*| 1 |:m@mEESGAIvLLEDRL SET SCREW  1/8X40  L=8.0
39 | 15092 | *|*| 1 | >— kv x PACKING
40 | 15091 |%| 1 | mELEMECY (B) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)
41115007 | *|*| 7 | mELrEmary (B) ikHt L | SCREW  9/64x40  L=10.0
42 125614 | *|*| 1 | hFELXEEESTHS— (L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
43125615 | *|x| 1 | hEXEHESTHS— (F) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
44 |1 25616 | *|*| 1 | hEXERHELTHS—HL PINCH SLEEVE SCREW  15/64X28
45 | 25617 | *|*| 1 | pELBLEDHRLC SCREW  17/64X32
46 | 10647 | *|*| 1 | pFELEEHRLITY I r— WASHER
47125618 | *|*| 1 | Fa0¥5—2 0IL GAUGE
48 | 30508 | *|%| 1 | REVHF—ARF—TFH— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
49 | 8100 «|*%| 1 | REV»—RA—TFF—ikthta U | BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
50 | 10677 [ *|*| 1 | kR LTV vr— WASHER
51 | 15041 x|-| 1 | REY BOBBIN
51 116408 |-|%| 1 | RE> BOBBIN
52 | 25614C | *|*%| 1 | AFELEHS—GED) LU PINCH SLEEVE COMP.

_20_




HOOK

< NVE

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT),

rELeE ()

_21_



nFELXE () . hFE
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK

MRES|o|S|B#
No | PARTS No % § ary LE DESCRIPTION
1125646 [*|-| 1 | pEEE () G HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) COMP.
1| 25646-TA|-|*| 1 | hEEE (£) &) ‘| HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) GOMP.
2 125645 |x|x| 1 |pEtrE (B) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
3115095 | x|*| 1 |mELEASIL (L) BUSHING (UPPER)
4 {11953 |*|*| 1 |hFEXLBA4IL (L) tHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
5115096 | *|*| 1 | hEtar4L (F) BUSHING (LOWER)
6 [ 11953 |*|*| 1 | AEEBA4L () kHRLE SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
711137 | *|*| 1 |F—=FF+—12EE 14T, PIPE FOR FELT
8 | 11131 | %| 1 | FANTF—SERSAT 0IL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE
9 [ 25613 | x|%| 1 |y HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
10 | 25641 x| x| 1 | /INEVEBEROAL POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X40  L=5.5
11125642  [*|*| 1 |/hFyvith( SET SCREW  1/4X40  L=4.5
1210644 |*|*%| 1 |9wsv— WASHER
14 | 25631 x| x| 1 |A—TFF+—15& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
1530516 | *|%| 1 | skt BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
16 | 10652 %[ 1 | HAREYFYE NUT
17 | 15051 x| x| 1 | hEEESHI R BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
1815050 |*|*| 1 |#A—TF+—xBE> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
19 [10573 | *|*| 1 |#—FF+—2&EvEHRL SET SCREW  7/32x32  L=11.0
20 110727 |*|*| 1 | st T oLk FELT
21110727 |*|*| 1 |F—T+—xBEVTZ L+ BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
22 134110 [*|-| 1 | »ZFE @) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
22 | 34041-A |-|%| 1 | »E &) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
36 115093 [ *|*| 1 |:EEESA A VI OIL REGULATING SCREW
37| 15094 ¥ x| 1 |;mEAEETIvILOY S 0-RING
38 110629 | *|*| 1 |:@mEAEA A VILESHR L SET SCREW  1/8X40  1=8.0
39 115092  |*|*| 1 | o—pstwx PACKING
40 | 15521 ¥ x| 1 | hELEEELY (E) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT)
41 (15007 | *|*| 7 |hELEHE2Y () kHFl | SCREN  9/64X40  L=10.0
42 [ 25614 | *|*| 1 | hELEHRFTHS— (L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
43125615 | *|*| 1 | hFELEHHTHS— (F) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
44125616 | *|*| 1 | hFELEBHFHS—HL PINCH SLEEVE SCREW  15/64X28
45125617 | *|*| 1 | mEtaiEHhl SCREW  17/64X32
46 1 10647 | *|x| 1 |AFETELEHRLTV I v— WASHER
47125618 | *|%| 1 | Fq05—2 01L GAUGE
48130508 |*|*| 1 |REVHE—RA—TH+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
49 | 8100 x| x| 1 | REVHE—ZRA—TF+—1E8H4a . | BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
50110677 |*|%| 1 |k LTvv— WASHER
51 | 15041 x|-| 1 | REY BOBBIN
51116408 |-{*x| 1 | RE> BOBBIN
52 | 25614C | *|*| 1 | "FEELHS—ER) Uit PINCH SLEEVE COMP.

_22_




TENSION BRACKET

3 1l

_23_




BT IR
TENSION BRACKET

HamES 2 § B#
No | PARTS No § 5 ary E] DESCRIPTION
1 [ 40437 x| x| 1 | #1FK TENSTON BRACKET
2 | B158768 |*|*| 3 ||FREL TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 | 40431-02| *|*| 1 | #B\FE TENSION STUD
4 | 30011 x| 1 | E—HFHEWN TENSION STUD (FIRST, A)
5131012 | *|*| 1 | E—FAFEB) TENSION STUD (FIRST, B)
6 | 10652 | *|*| 2 | E—F{FEF v TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
7 | 20224 |#|#| 4 |®8—3F%m TENSION DISC (FIRST)
8 | 20226-01| || 2 |@B&ERX T4 TENSION SPRING
9 120225 |*|*| 2 |E—FFO—Lv+ TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
10 | B145446 | *|*| 4 | %#3Fm TENSION DISC
11 | B159805 | *|*| 2 | &sxmimz TENSION DISC PRESSER
12 | BSO7490 |*|%| 2 |@EFyosy TENSION SPRING
13128206 |*|*| 2 |@—Lv kR Fwsi— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
14 | B149566 |*|*| 2 |@—Lw kF v b REGULATING THUMB NUT
15 | 40451 x| x| 1 | RFAFHE TENSION STUD
16 | 60148 | *|x| 1 | W 3HEEY (&) TENSION RELEASING PIN (SHORT)
17 | 40452-01] *| *| 1 | R EHEEY (E) TENSION RELEASING PIN (LONG)
18 | 40434 | *|*| 1 | & 20K TENSION RELEASING PLATE
19119422 | *|*| 2 | 0 2diRERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
20 [ 40463 | x|x| 1 | HRBIRTY 5 HH THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
21110689 | *|*| 1 | %BIRFY s THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
22 | 16411 x[*x| 1 | RB3XTY2Y FD THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
23110694 |x*|*| 2 |=—&m THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
24 | 40462 | *|%| 1 |2@mitsHHal SCREW  3/32X56  L=13.2
25116413 |*|*| 1 |ZBEmMD v v —<K) WASHER (LARGE)
26 | 16414 | *[*| 1 | ZEM7 v v —<p) WASHER (SMALL)
27 (16419  |*|*| 1 | RFY2HHR— THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
28 | 8103 ¥ % 1 | RTYvThn—1kHRl SCREW  11/64X40  L=3.5
29 (16418  |*|(*| 1 | RFY5HAEGEHS— THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
30119534 |*[*| 1 |Bo—LwkrFv THUMB NUT  7/32X32
31 | 8103 ¥|%| 2 | RTYFTRAGHS—1kHRL SCREW  11/64X40  L=3.5
32 | 40452C | *|*| 1 |FFHR () TENSION BRACKET COMP.
33110720 |*|*| 1 | R 3HE (E) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
34 | 4221 x| x| 1 |dSEz OIL WICK RETAINER
35 | 6604 | x| 1 |HSEZLEHRLC SCREW  9/64X40  L=12.0
36 (10690 |*|*| 1 | RBIRTYLHFZH THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
37 | 8100 *¥|%| 1 | &BIRATYo5BHhL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
38 | 34042-TA| x| *| 1 | RFAFHRE THREAD GUIDE
39 [ 10545 |#|*| 1 | K&t RL SCREW  11/64X32  L=14.0
40 [ 11142 [#|*| 1 | X&BELESHRLELD Y v— WASHER

_24_




eI

LUBRICATION

- 25




e}

LUBRICATION
BRES|o|T|ER

No | PARTS No § § aTyY o DESCRIPTION
1 1302106 |*|*| 1 |t =-F1-7" ($8) (F-AZFRAE) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 131129 *|*| 1 |{BZ RETAINER

3 |6333 #(*%[ 1 [#WZEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5

4 | 34107C | *|*| 1 |t Z-Ma-7" (KB) (FEhar/DRA 2 JLH) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
5131129 *|*%| 1 |z RETAINER

6 | 6333 x| 1 [HZHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5

7 | 15508 x| x| 1 | #{Z RETAINER

8 | 6333 *[x 1 |[#ZEHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5

9 130212C |[*|*| 1 |t =-M2-7" (#8) GEYEhA 2 ILA) 0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

10 | 34045C | #|*| 1 [t z-p2-7" ($) (FehpRE A 2L (35) F)|0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

11 | 15087 |k 1 | #HX RETAINER

12 | 6333 x| 1 | A EDHRLE SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
13 | 40135C [ #|*| 1 |t =-WF2-7" ($8) (sSwo 14 —H) |[0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

14 | 15087 x| 1 | X RETAINER

15 | 6333 ¥ %) 1 |#BZEHB L SCREW  9/64X40 1=6.5
16 | 14907 x[x[ 1 | Ay} ey BED OIL TUBE CLAMP

17 111106 x| % 1 |A9yViBRo 7L 0IL FELT

18111108 x|x| 1 | RNy KRR 2100 SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
19 | 11069 k| *%| 4 | FEUBAZILDT L H 0IL FELT (FOR BUSHING)

20 | 11071 x| x| 2 | EUEIARLiHEAY T PACKING

21111070 x[x| 2 | FEYUEA R )LHEE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X%28
22 111080 ¥ k| 1 | TEAAZIL (B 2T/ b+ OIL FELT

23111069 x[x| 1 | FTE#A%J)L (PR ZIILE 0IL FELT

24 111085 *| k| 1 | Fé#A%)L (PR ZIIL it 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25 | 11069 x[*| 1 | Fé#iA%/) (PRE-H) 2L+ 0IL FELT

26 | 11085 *[*| 1 | FE#A% /) (PRE-H) 2T/ HHE 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27 [ 11069 ¥|x| 2 | M\wHYUE— TJINLE OIL FELT

28 | 11085 ¥[x| 2 | AwsL Y E— DI Rhe OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29 | 15034C [ *|*| 1 Em—)LFa1—7 HE (G0 OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.




BOBBIN WINDER

REE

_27‘_



REZ
BOBBIN WINDER

HRES|-|T|B#
No | PARTS No § § QrY R DESCRIPTION
1 | 60571 ¥ x| 1 [ REBZL/A— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | BO62400 |*|*| 1 | REZL A~k SCREW M4X0.7  L=8.0
3 | B026040 |*|*| 1 |H&EZFTL/A—HRCT v vy— | WASHER
4 | 40126 *[*| 1 | RE&E=8 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 140125C | *|*| 1 | %&=m (48) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 x| 1 | £E5=m BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 | x| 2 | REZHEATY YT BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 x| 1 | fEEH , BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 | BO12400 |*|*| 2 | REBEEHkHHL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  1=6.0
10 | 40129 x| 1 | R&EZTTLE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11| 40127 | x| 1 | Rz =piy BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT --
12 | BS25413 | *|*| 1 | &=L /.—8 (48) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13| 40128 x|x| 1 | BB BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 [ B025080 |*|*| 1 | R&EZHiEHT v v— WASHER
15 | B048060 | *|*| 1 | 2&=Fidgi oG RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 |*|*| 1 | R =msairHial SET SCREW  M6X0.75  L=6.0
17 | 40137 k| 1 | REZTRELAFR SPRING
18 | 25632 ¥[%| 1 | HREBZX Fyi—hl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 1=30.0
19 | 4135 x| 1 | HRBEZbyi—F vk NUT
20 | BS51262 |#|*| 1 |IF2 Y kiR BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 | BS25478 | *|*| 1 |y 2=z KNIFE
22 | 25633 *[* 1 | RWYAREHRL SCREW
23 | 35994 ¥|x| 1 | HRPUAREY PIN
24 | BS38736 | *|*| 1 | £&B=3:AF (B BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 | BS38738 | *|*| 1 | x&5=HFs BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 | *|*| 1 | & =AFL=R BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | *|%| 2 | %% =3Fm BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 k| k| 1 | REETHF/AAR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
29 [ B108265 |*|*| 1 | ®R&=HFF v + THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 ¥ x| 1 | REFEFHFLEORL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
31 | 40138 IEIREE S - PENEPN RUBBER
32 | 28206 ¥|x| 1 |O—Lwy FRX bw/i— THUMB NUT WASHER
33| 11142 ¥|x| 1 | RPYAZRTY S v— WASHER
34 (40132 | *x|*| 1 | REERERAR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
35 | 37532 ¥[ k| 1 | RESFTHEHRARLEDHRL SCREW  M3X0.5 L=3.0
36 | 31017 ¥|x| 1 | R&ETTFHRL SCREW  M3X0.5 L=8.0

_28_




TEMm 1

ACCESSORIES 1

—
—

7

E=) €=2) &=

=) BEY &= 0
& &= &3

e Q SN

_29_




fFiEm 1
ACCESSORIES 1

MamEs ‘jf B
No | PARTS No E E QryY =S DESCRIPTION
1 | 25634 x| *| 1 | HER%E ACCESSORIES PACK
2 | NO122 x| -| 6 | & DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17  #22
2 | NO124 -1*| 6 | & DPX17 f#24 NEEDLE DPX17  #24
3 | 15041 x| - 6 | K BOBBIN
3 | 16408 -l%| 6 | RE> BOBBIN
4 111169-A |*|*| 2 | z>vEer> MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 ¥ *x| 4 | TLUELTIESRLE SCREW 5/16X28
6 | 25635 x| x| 2 | 2L EVUBRH MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 | 6055 ¥\ x| 4 | 4T - NAIL
9 11196 ¥|x| 1 | Evty bk TWEEZERS
10 | 40142 ¥|*| 1 | TRAvy2ZLUF 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
11| 19462 x| x| 1 | AHRLZF 10X11 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 | 19461 x| x| 1 | /3 (6X7 mm) SPANNER  6X7 mm
13110747 x| x| 1 | ARABLYF (/16 41 2F) WRENCH ( 1/16” )
14 | 19456 x| x| 1 | ARALYF @2 3Y) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
151 19457-A |*|*| 1 |AALYF (2.5 =) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
16 | 19458 ¥ x| 1 | ABLF B IY) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
17 | 19459 x| x| 1 | RALVYF 4 1)) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
18 | 19460 x| x| 1 | ABLYF (B IY) WRENCH (5 mm )
19 | 19473 *|x| 1 | +FESA/1— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
20 | 8121 *| x| 1 KSA/8— () SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
21| 8120 *| x| 1 KSA /18— () SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
22 | 8118 x| %] 1 KSA4 /13—  (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
23| 8124 x[x| 1 | 2 oh— MACHINE COVER
24 | 35254 x| 1 | RITEY+ THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
25 | 8125 x[x| 1 | #mEL OILER
26 | 11193 k| 1 | m 0IL
27 | 40397 x| x| 1 | EERHE (&) HEAD REST (SHORT)
28 | 34795 x| x| 2 —F—%1+ (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
29 | 36416 x| x| 2 —F—2It (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
30 | 25676C | *|*| 1 | :m®+ (#R) DRIP PAN COMP.
31 | 25676 ¥ x| 1 | B2t DRIP PAN
32 | BOB1007 |*|*| 1 |:mizoy>4 0-RING
33 | B140518° |#|=*| 1 | :hig DRAIN SCREW
34 | 25672 ¥ x| 1 | BEFFats KNEE LIFTER LEVER BASE
35 | 30601 x|x| 2 |BEFFatasthl SCREW M5X0.8 L=10.0
36 | 25671 | %[ 1 | BLEFFa KNEE LIFTER LEVER
37 | 19403 ¥ % 1 | BEFFaghl HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.9
38 | 25674 x| x| 1 | B JOINT CONNECTING ROD
39 | 25677 ¥[x| 2 | 3q2k JOINT
40 [ 11412 k| x| 2 | EiEESY b NUT M6X1
41 | 24681 *| k| 2 SP= I RV N a8 NUT 1/4X28
42 | 23309 x| 2 | aqrES SPRING WASHER 1/4
43 | 25673 ¥ x| 1 | TaqrER KNEE LIFTER CRANK
44 | 28058 x[x| 1 | Paq2 bEBLERC SCREW M6X1 L=12.0
45 | 19464-08A | x| x| 2 | BLEIFR kwsi— KNEE LIFTER STOPPER
46 | 19464-05A | *|*| 2 |BLEFR Fvsi—ikhl KNEE LIFTER STOPPER SCREW M8X1.25
47 | 34800 x|x| 1 | BEFRELAR SPRING
48 | 37288 x|x| 1 | BEFRELARLERLE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6.0
49 | 36426 ¥|x| 1 | AR—H— SPACER (t=0.1)
50 | 34802 x| x| 1 | BEIFEELEDHR RETAINING RING
51 | 34798 x| x| 1 | BEFS KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
52 | 34797 ¥ x| 1 |BEFEZE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
53 | 37313 ¥ x| 1 | BLEFEZFEDHRLE SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
54 | 37314 | x| 1 | BREIFII T KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
55 137318C | *|*| 1 |BNT/Svy b+ () KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.




tEm 2
ACCESSORIES 2




TlEdm 2
ACCESSORIES

7

HRQES|- g [=E-
No | PARTS No % § ary P4 DESCRIPTION
T [40112C [ *|*| 1 | _RILFHB—F (K& BELT GUARD COMP.
2 14011201 *|*| 1 | R FH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3128138 |*|*| 2 [RALFH—F (A) EHRLC SCREW  M6X1  L=10.0
4 110599 [#|*| 2 |kdDR LTy v— WASHER
5 | 40112-02|*|*%| 1 [ R FH—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 128138 |*|*| 2 | NI FrH—F (B) ttHhl SCREW  M6X1  L=10.0
7 110599 | *|*| 2 [kHRLCTYvv— WASHER
8 |37288 |*|*| 2 | FH—F (B) BERL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
9 [40112-03[*|*| 1 [ R FH—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10 137288 | *|*| 3 |_ILFH—F (C) itHRL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
11| 40112-04| *|*| 1 | "L FH—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12115081  |[*|*| 2 | "L +H—F (D) KRBT WOOD SCREW
13111142 [*|*| 2 |KhLT7vivr— WASHER
14111830 |[*|*| 1 |RALFH—F (D) Y<Ihl THUMB SCREW
15 (40112 [*|*| 1 [ R FH—=F (4A) BELT GUARD COMP.

_32_




1S00 VYIX3 LV NOILdO / BFCFE[NEEE *

90-L€601 IM-€9001 OM-L¥001 L1-0220¥ L-0120¥ ¢6101 006201 26¢01 L1-0L95C | | 61 | .¥/¢
90-L€601 IM-€9001 OM-9v001 01-0¢20v 0l-0l2ov 16101 216201 16201 01-0£99¢ |6 Sl | .8/§
70-LE601 IMM-=29001 OM-5¥001 80-0¢20v 80-01¢0v 68101 068201 68201 80-0£95¢ | L2l | .2e/1
¢0-LE601 IM-19001 OM-¥¥001 90-0¢20¥ 90-0120Y L8101 08201 L8201 90-0L94¢ 56 |.8/¢
¢0-LE6OI IM=19001 IM-€v001 G0-0¢coy S0-01z0¥ 98101 098201 98¢0l S0-0L95¢ 6°L [.9L/9
10-LE6OI OM-19001 IM-2v001 v0-0¢20¥ y0-01¢0% 68101 J58¢01 68201 v0-0L95C | ¥79 | .¥/1
10-LE6O1L IM-09001 IM-¢v001 ¢0-0¢coy ¢0-01¢0¥ £8101 J£8¢01 £8¢01 ¢0-0L95¢ | 87 |.9L/¢
10-LE601 IM-09001 IM-17001 10-0220v 10-01¢0¥ ¢8101 228201 28201 10-0L95¢ | ¢t | .8/1
(LH9 1Y) (1437 1004 ¥3SS34d| (3L31dW0D) ;1004 ¥ISSIMd| 3ILITdWOD et 1 Yaul

yyno ¥3oN|4 |313T7dN0D 3011S 038 | 91371dW0D 33175 039 Dog @334 J1V1d 1YOuHL ONIL417 M ONILVHEIA|dAYTO 3T033N[3Z1S I9NVYD

(B%) 0tk (B%) B0t
T (B%) (5) %8 () ()HE ¥ %1% Y4 Yifch | Y #i¥ Ei43
=

€-"1d8¢-NMS'1 S1dvd 30NvD 40 318Vl

Eo—&

*

*

_.33ﬁ



1500 VY1X3 1V NOILd0

/ B ENE RS *

90-LE601 ov-£9001 ¥-LY001 L1-6520F L1-8520¥ Y1-26101 AV-26201 V1-26201 11-0L9G62 | 161 | .b/¢
90-LE601 ovV-€9001 ov-9¢001 01-6520v 01-85¢0¥ V1-16101 ov-16201 V1-16201 01-0L9G¢ | 67G) | .8/G |*
y0-L€601 ov=29001 oY-5¥001 80-6G¢0¥ 80-85¢0¥ y1-68101 v=-68201 Y1-68¢01 80-0L9G¢ | L7T) |.2/)
¢0-L€601 v-19001 V-¥¥001 90-65¢0v 90-85¢0¥ v1-L8101 Jv-L8201 V1-18201 90-0£95¢ | §6 | .8/¢
¢0-LE60! v-19001 QV=E¥001 S0-65¢0¥ 50-85¢0¥ ¥1-98101 av-98201 v1-98201 G0-0£95¢ | 6°L |.91/§
10-L€601 JV-19001 J¥V-¢y001 y0-6520¥ v0-8520¥ v1-68101 v-68201 v1-G8201 ¥0-0L95C | ¥79 |.¥/I
10-L£601 Jv-09001 V=200l ¢0-6520¥ ¢0-85¢0¥ V1-€8101 JQV-€8¢01 V1-€8201 ¢0-0495¢ | 8% |.9l/¢€|*
(LHO 1Y) (1437 1004 ¥3SSF¥d| (LITdNOD) {1004 ¥3ISSId| 313 1dNOD U Jou]
auvno ¥3oN14 |3131dW0D 3AITS @38 | 3137TdW0D 3a171S a34 5og g3i34 J1Yd 1YOMHL ONIL41T i ONILYYEIAJAVIO 37033N 3715 39nvD
(B BOer (B%) MOtk
A= S e (B (&) %8 (B%) (Z)HHE Hn¥E 513 X 4 ¥ it ch X i ch AT B3
= m ‘
g : aamwwau
| S i

€-¥1/1982-NMS

S1dvd 39nvH 40 379Vl

Eo—&

_34._



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2—13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

tAO—3IP %KL
T273-0018 FEE EMtamxET2-13-6
TEL: 047=420-3561, IPEE:E: 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E—mail..eigyo@seiko-sewing.co.jp
(EREX)
Parts No. PB47080 (1111)



